Public Document Pack

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE -
CAMBRIDGE FRINGES

Membership

Cambridge City Council: Clirs Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Avery, Baigent,
Dryden, Price and C. Smart, Alternates: Herbert, Gawthrope, Pippas and
Tunnacliffe

Cambridgeshire County Council: Clirs Ashwood, Hipkin, Orgee and
Kenney, Alternates: Dent, Nethsingha and Taylor

South Cambridgeshire District Council: Clirs Bard (Chair), Bygott,
de Lacey, Nightingale, Shelton and Van de Weyer, Alternates: Corney,
Davies, Lockwood, Stewart, Stonham and Wotherspoon

Date: Wednesday, 18 March 2015

Time: 10.30 am

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall

Contact: Toni Birkin Direct Dial: 01223 457013

AGENDA

Member Development Programme

9.30 to

10.30 AM - Committee Room One

Affordable Housing Strategy: update

Alan Carter Head of Strategic Housing

1

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.
Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may
have in an item shown on this agenda. If any member of the Committee is
unsure whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular
matter, they should seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before
the meeting.



3 Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18" February 2015 as a
correct record.

Minutes to follow

All Committee Members may vote on this item

4 14/1817/FUL Trumpington Meadows Development Site (Pages 7 - 32)
Wildlife Trust and allotments

All Members may vote on this item

5 S/0164/15/FL Cambridge Airport, Newmarket Road, Cambridge, CB5
8RX (Pages 33 - 44)

All Members are welcome to attend update briefing

6 07/0620/0UT Member Briefing Note: Affordable Housing Tenure Split
at Clay Farm (Pages 45 - 48)

All members are welcome to attend the pre application briefing

7 Developer pre application briefing, M1/M2, North West Cambridge -
Hill Residential

Proposed 244 market units forming part of the North West Cambridge site



Quorum for This Item/Application:

[...]
.cambridge.gov.uk/speaking-at-committee-meetings
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk

Fire
Alarm

Facilities
for
disabled
people

Queries
on
reports

General
Informati
on

Mod.Gov
App

of the meeting know. Those recording meetings are strongly
urged to respect the wish of any member of the public not to be
recorded.

In the event of the fire alarm sounding please follow the
instructions of Cambridge City Council staff.

Level access to the Guildhall is via Peas Hill.

A loop system is available in Committee Room 1, Committee
Room 2 and the Council Chamber.

Accessible toilets are available on the ground and first floor.

Meeting papers are available in large print and other formats on
request prior to the meeting.

For further assistance please contact Democratic Services on
01223 457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

If you have a question or query regarding a committee report
please contact the officer listed at the end of relevant report or

Democratic Services on 01223 457013 or
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

Information regarding committees, councilors and the
democratic process is available at

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/

Modern.gov offer an app that can be used to ensure you
always have the latest meeting papers for the committees you
are interested in.

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/our-solutions/tablet-app-paperless-
meetings



mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/our-solutions/tablet-app-paperless-meetings
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/our-solutions/tablet-app-paperless-meetings

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Application 14/1817/FUL Agenda

Number ltem

Date Received 14 November 2014 Officer Mr John
Evans

Target Date 13 February 2015

Ward Trumpington

Site Trumpington Meadows Development Site

Proposal Erection of offices and maintenance accommodation for the

Wildlife Trust, together with the provision of allotments,
associated landscape planting and ancillary development.

Applicant
Universities Superannuation Scheme (USS) Ltd and
Grosvenor

SUMMARY The development accords with the Development

Plan for the following reasons:

1) The proposed building for the Wildlife
Trust and allotments is appropriate
development in Green Belt and
consistent with  the  Trumpington
Meadows outline permission.

2) There will be no material harm to the
character and appearance of the
Conservation Area or the setting of Listed
Buildings.

3) An appropriate quantum of car parking is
provided to serve the development.

RECOMMENDATION | APPROVAL

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT

1.1 The application site is a rectangular shaped plot sited in the north east corner
of Trumpington Country Park, part of the Trumpington Meadows
development. Itis a 1.46 Ha site adjacent to Grantchester Road.

1.2 To the east is Anstey Hall Farm, which comprises a collection of former
agricultural buildings. The tallest building is a former threshing barn of timber
structure, which is highly visible from Grantchester Road. It is listed Grade I
and has a strikingly bold form and high ridge line. Other buildings on the

1
Page 7



1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

2.0

2.1

Anstey Hall site are curtilage listed, mainly brick in construction and form a
series of enclosed yards.

The eastern boundary of the site adjoins a mature tree belt which abuts the
Anstey Hall Farm site. Across Grantchester Road, to the north, is a tree belt
identified in the Local Plan to be of Local Nature Conservation Importance.

To the southeast is the Trumpington Meadows residential development, with
Parcels 6 and 7 currently being constructed. The north west corner of
Trumpington Meadows closest to the application site is the ‘Village Quarter’,
with two storey properties facing the boundary to the western edge of the
country park.

The application site is entirely within the Cambridge Green Belt. The
Trumpington Meadows development to the south east is allocated proposals
site 9.08 in the Cambridge Local Plan 2006. Within the Draft Cambridge
Local Plan 2014 Trumpington Meadows is allocated an area for major
change, proposals site R42b.

The north east corner of the site falls within the Trumpington Conservation
Area.

The site lies wholly within the City Council boundary.

Site Background

In October 2009 outline planning permissions were granted by Cambridge
City and South Cambridgeshire District Councils for 1200 dwellings, a country
park, primary school, community facilities, informal and formal play space and
associated infrastructure at Trumpington Meadows.

Reserved matters approval was granted in December 2010 for the Country
Park which is a 58 hectare area of informal open space delivered as part of
the Trumpington Meadows development. Full planning permission is
required for the Wildlife Trust accommodation because outline approval was
not given for a building on the site.

The outline consent established the requirement and location of 0.9 ha of
public allotments on the Country park site, at the north end. Under Schedule
10, Part E of the Section 106 a specification for the allotment site is listed
which includes the requirements that should be provided on site (See
appendix A).

THE PROPOSAL
Permission is sought for the erection of a new building to accommodate an

office, workshop and machine store for use by the Wildlife Trust, who will
manage Trumpington Meadows Country Park.

2
Page 8



2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

The proposed building has a rectangular shaped footprint measuring 238 sq
m in area. It has an eaves height of 3.5m and an overall ridge height of 6.5m.
The building will be finished with black timber cladding and a tiled roof.

The development includes allotments set out within rectangular plots.
Approximately 25% of the allotments are accessible raised beds. Allotment
facilities (storage and 
[...]
through the
Phasing Plan under Condition 12 of the outline planning consent. Priority will
be given to residents of the Trumpington Meadows site for a period of eight
years after completion of the overall development as in accordance with the
City Council Allotments Allocation Policy for Growth Sites (October 2014).

Planning Obligation Strategy

Contributions have been secured under the outline permission 08/0048/OUT.
A further contribution to public art is not required because in isolation from the
allotments, the Wildlife Trust Building would not be a major planning
application.

CONCLUSION

15
Page 21



9.1

10.0

The proposed allotments and Wildlife Centre will provide a valuable
community facility for future residents, as part of the Trumpington Meadows
development. The design of the Wildlife Trust building will not detract from
the character and appearance of adjacent Listed Buildings, the setting of the
Trumpington Conservation Area or the wider Green Belt. An appropriate
quantum of car parking is provided. Approval is recommended.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following conditions:

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of the Planning
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

No development shall take place until samples of the materials to be used in
the construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby permitted
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning
authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
details.

Reason: To ensure that the appearance of the external surfaces is
appropriate. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/12 and 3/14)

No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and
approved by the local planning authority in writing a plan indicating the
positions, design, materials and type of boundary treatment (southern
boundary only fronting the Country Park) to be erected. The boundary
treatment shall be completed in accordance with a timetable agreed in writing
with the local planning authority. Development shall be carried out in
accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure an appropriate boundary treatment is implemented.
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/11 and 3/12)

Prior to occupation of the building hereby approved details of external lighting
shall be submitted to and approved to the Local Planning Authority. The
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in this rural context. (Cambridge
Local Plan 2006 policy 3/4).

Before the development hereby permitted is commenced details of the
following matters shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning
authority in writing.

16
Page 22



) contractors access arrangements for vehicles, plant and personnel,
ii) contractors site storage area/compound,

iii) the means of moving, storing and stacking all building materials, plant
and equipment around and adjacent to the site,

iv) the arrangements for parking of contractors vehicles and contractors
personnel vehicles.

Thereafter the development shall be undertaken in accordance with the
approved details.

Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties during the
construction period. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13)

Except with the prior written agreement of the local planning authority no
construction work or demolition shall be carried out or plant operated other
than between the following hours: 0800 hours to 1800 hours Monday to
Friday, 0800 hours to 1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays,
Bank or Public Holidays.

Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. (Cambridge Local
Plan 2006 policy 4/13)

No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft
landscape works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local
planning authority and these works shall be carried out as approved. These
details shall include proposed finished levels or contours; means of enclosure;
hard surfacing materials and structures (eg refuse or other storage units,
lighting). Soft Landscape works shall include planting plans; written
specifications (including cultivation and other operations associated with plant
and grass establishment); schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes and
proposed numbers/densities where appropriate and an implementation
programme.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that suitable hard and
soft landscape is provided as part of the development. (Cambridge Local Plan
2006 policies 3/4, 3/11 and 3/12)

No development shall take place until a schedule of landscape maintenance
for a minimum period of five years has been submitted to and approved in
writing by the local planning authority. The schedule shall include details of
the arrangements for its implementation.

Reason: To ensure that the landscaped areas are maintained in a healthy

condition in the interests of visual amenity. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006
policies 3/4, 3/11 and 3/12)

17
Page 23



10.

11.

12.

Prior to the commencement of the development full details of the drainage
systems and calculations based on the revised drainage principles plan 1223-
D29-SK227 RevA, shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning
Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the
approved details.

Reason: In order that the development adequately mitigates run off by
sustainable means. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 3/1).

Prior to commencement of development hereby approved the following shall
be submitted to, and approved in writing by the local planning authority:

a) A site investigation report for the area of land for the Wildlife Trust
Building detailing that the relevant soil gas sampling has been undertaken to
determine the nature a
[...]
s 87 — " e ~
: v b . 3
T - g, &y 5
an Trumpington = _
g ; ’ Allc:/tmefnﬁ . . 1 Io;carsho‘ps .
D Kick about o . . ‘_ S .
area 4 3, g Trumpingt
W < sl e A S communit
o Supermarket = ¢ A % pavilion
o I Ny iR

SCDC

boundary

Local shqs
& Recycling §
Trumpington Centre
Meadows Country ¢
Park North

N Trumpington
Meadows Country
Park South

Primary School
& Community
Centre

ping

i a

ton Meadows

PN



Site Layout

2
4
m..
©

@ Eendossd storage yard
@ Storsgetays

@ WT car parking, 3 spaces

@ WT/dlotment car parking, 7 spaces
(2 chsabled)

binding graved (sub base suitsble for
vehides) with kerb edging
sef binding gravel paths to match Country |

[ s
Cl
Ol

bak muich surface © dlotnents

reinforoed grass sultable for car parking

D {gassoete

D gmss/ soft landscaping




Elevations — Wildlife Trust Building

,ga,sx,%%ﬁ,on in Context
1:200@A




Agenda Iltem 5

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (CAMBRIDGE FRINGE SITES)

Report by: Head of Planning Services

Date:

Application Number  S/0164/15/FL Agenda ltem

Date Received 20" January 2015 Officer Katie Parry

Target Date 21st April 2015

Parishes/Wards Fen Ditton

Site 699 Newmarket Road, Cambridge

Proposal Continued use of land for parking for cars, lorry chassis and goods
vehicles for a period until 31 December 2022 (previous permission ref:
S/1112/08/F.)

Applicant Mr Richard Oakley, Marshall Group Properties Limited.

Recommendation Approve subject to conditions

Application Type Maijor Departure: No

Page 33



0.0

0.1

0.2

Contents

Para
Introduction 0.0
Site Description/Area Context 1.0
The Proposal 2.0
Relevant Site History 3.0
Publicity 4.0
Policy 5.0
Internal and External Consultations 6.0
Parish Council Comments and Neighbour Representations 7.0
Assessment 8.0
e Principle of Development 8.2
e Relationship with Wing 8.4
e Layout and Design 8.5
e Landscape 8.8
e Transport Matters 8.9
e Noise 8.10
Conclusion 9.0
Recommendation 10.0
APPENDICES
Ref | Title
A Location Plan
B Relationship to the phases of the Wing
development
INTRODUCTION
This is a full application that has been submitted as a stand-alone
application. The site falls within the red line boundary of the Cambridge
East (Wing) outline application area, which is currently pending
consideration. It does not prejudice the wider objectives of the Wing
development. The site is located to the north of Newmarket Road as
shown on the location plan in Appendix A.
The application is being reported to the Joint Development Control

Committee for determination as under the Terms of Reference / Scheme
of Delegation and being non-residential development; it exceeds the
development threshold that can be determined under delegated powers.

Page 34




1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

4.0

SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT

The site is currently used for the parking of vehicles, lorry chassis and
heavy goods vehicles in association with the car showrooms and other
businesses of the North Works site. This application is for the continued
use of the land for this purpose. The site consists of 4.3 hectares of land
and benefits from established and mature tree planting along the northern
and western boundaries. The site is located at the rear of the North
Works, north of Newmarket Road. The closest residential properties are
approx. 40m to the west of the site in the Fison Road estate.

It is located outside of the Fen Ditton Development Framework and
outside of the Cambridge Green Belt. The site is within Phase 1 (Wing) of
the Cambridge East allocated site.

The long term re-development of the site is provided for within the first
phase of Cambridge East Area Action Plan.

THE PROPOSAL

The planning application seeks approval for the continued use of the site
for the parking of cars, lorry chassis and heavy goods vehicles. The
application seeks a temporary permission up to 315t December 2022. The
previous permission expired on 315t December 2014 and therefore a new
full planning application has been submitted to continue th
[...]
nvironmental health officer has raised a query regarding the
relationship between the proposal and the future residents of the Wing
development. The closest existing residential properties are approx. 40m
from the western boundary of the site. As Wing is redeveloped residential
properties could be in closer proximity to the site than the existing. As
discussed previously in Para 8.4 the use of the land for parking vehicles
etc. would coexist with the early phases of the Wing development, until
such point as the North Works is relocated and the land redeveloped as
part of this proposal.

As part of the Wing application, suitable restrictions can be put in place to
ensure satisfactory noise levels are achieved to protect the amenity of
residents. In addition as Marshall are landowners of both this application
site and the Wing site they have adequate landlord and tenant controls to
ensure the site can be vacated in a timely fashion. Taking account of all of
the above, officers are confident that satisfactory controls can be imposed
through the Wing development to ensure that the amenity of residents is
not put at risk.

CONCLUSION

The planning application seeks approval for the continued use of the land
for vehicle, lorry chassis and heavy goods vehicles parking for a temporary
period until 31 December 2022. It is not the intention of the current

Page 39 7



10.0

proposal that it in anyway frustrates the future delivery of the Wing
development. The proposal seeks no changes to the existing arrangement
of the site other than to allow the established use to continue until 2022.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE S/0164/15/FL subject to the following condition and
informative:

. The temporary use of the land for vehicle parking hereby permitted, shall

be discontinued on or before 31t December 2022.
REASON: The approval of the proposal on a permanent basis would be
contrary to the planned development of the area incorporated within the

Local Development Framework Cambridge East Area Action Plan adopted
2008

INFORMATIVES

This consent has been granted on the grounds that it would assist
Marshall’s operations in the interim period pending the redevelopment of
the northern part of the North Works site for the wider delivery of the first
phase of the Cambridge East Area Action Plan development.

Contact details
To inspect any related papers or if you have a query on the report please
contact:

Author’s Name: Katie Parry

Author’s Phone
Number: 01954 713379

Author’'s Email: Katie.parry@scambs.gov.uk

Page 40 8



T obed

APPENDIX A — Site Location Plan

Marshall of Cambridge
Wehicle Parking on land to the Rear of North Works
Location Plan

5. bl b
™ g . Py
1 Ly - ~ & i
&
~ L_If‘r
7

xx-
-\-\-\""“-\-._.
h‘““---_

__J:_%T_||
Wl_illl ]

I |

/|

8 Tt s S Legend

BIDWELLS | —

Trampington Fisad, Cambrdge CE20LD - Tel: 1223 S41S41 - W bidweliz couk

Scem: 11,250 @ A3 o Rar TL &850 Drmwing b B 12,473 Cwin: 1001015




7







This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Member Information Briefing Note on Affordable Housing Tenure Split at Clay
Farm on the Southern Fringe.

Purpose of the Briefing Note

To explain why it was agreed in 2011 that the Affordable Housing tenure split at Clay
Farm is 60% Affordable Rent and 40% Shared Ownership as opposed to the
preferred split of 75% Affordable Rent and 25% Shared Ownership.

Executive Summary

This paper looks at the delivery of the Affordable Housing programme for the
Strategic Growth Site of Clay Farm in the recent changing economic environment. As
context, the Homes and Communities Agencies Affordable Housing Programme
(AHP) capital spend for the 2008/11 was £8 billion to deliver 185,000 new Affordable
Homes. In contrast, the 2011/15 National Affordable Housing Programme (NAHP)
capital spend was reduced to £4 billion to deliver 150,000 new Affordable Homes.

Cambridge City Council and Bedfordshire Pilgrims Housing Association (BPHA) and
the Homes and Communities (HCA) worked togeth
[...]
ally higher grant rates that would
support the Affordable Housing SPD tenure split of 75% rented and 25%
intermediate. (Note — bpha is the HCA , CCC and SCDC preferred provider of
Affordable Housing for the strategic growth sites including Northstowe and
was selected through the * Cambridge Challenge’ in 2007/08.)

Discussions at a senior level between BPHA, Council Officers (Housing) from
both CCC and SCDC and the HCA took place early in 2011 to find a solution
for delivering the Affordable Housing on strategic sites with reduced grant
rates and rents no greater than LHA rates, BPHA demonstrated that the Clay
Farm schemes would not be viable with a 75% Affordable Rent and 25%
Shared Ownership tenure split. To ensure rents no greater than LHA rates
were charged, in conjunction with the lower capital grant rates it was essential
to consider the ability to flex the tenure to ensure a viable scheme build that
would the needs of the local housing market.

BPHA provided financial appraisals to the City Council Housing Strategy team
on a number of scenarios including varying rent levels, varying grant levels

Page 46



and varying tenure levels in order that they would be able to submit a grant
application to the HCA for the 2011/15 funding programme that would be
acceptable within the new capital grant regime.

HCA funding round was for a four year period 2011/2015. This required
Affordable Housing Providers to submit to the HCA a 4 year Affordable
Housing development programme of deliverable affordable housing schemes
even though some of those schemes may not be delivered until much later.
Agreement was reached by Council Officers (Housing), BPHA and the HCA,
that allowed capital grant to be secured, and rents in line with LHA to be
charged. However, this could only be achieved with a tenure split of 60%
Affordable Rented and 40% Shared Ownership.

Table below confirms the tenure split changes agreed across the site, on a parcel by

parcel basis.

Parcel Developer Number of Number of
Affordable Rent | Shared
60% Ownership 40%

1A, 3 &4 Skanska/Crest 66 44

1B,2 &5 Countryside 55 37

6&7 Countryside 40 26

8A & 8B Countryside TBA TBA

9a & 9b Cala Pre- app Pre- app

10,11 & 12 B &C Countryside 73 49

12A, 13 and 14 Countryside 32 22

15,17 & 18 Bovis 71 47

16 & pt 17 Bovis 25 16

19 & 20 Skanska 31 20

Potential issues into the future

End

Author

Grant rates have not risen for the 2015/18 HCA funding programme and
Affordable Housing Providers are expected to maximise their assets,
including disposal, to financially support delivery of new homes.

HCA continuing not to grant fund section 106 sites

LHA rates locally have not increased in line with the high Cambridge rental
market and 80% rents at OMV still exceed the LHA rates.

Greater demand for mixed tenures as working households are priced out of
the Cambridge housing market.

of Report — Sara Lyons, Housing Development Officer , Cambridge City

Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council

March 2015

Page 47




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 14/1817/FUL Trumpington Meadows Development Site
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	5 S/0164/15/FL Cambridge Airport, Newmarket Road, Cambridge, CB5 8RX
	6 07/0620/OUT Member Briefing Note:Affordable Housing Tenure Split at Clay Farm



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
Wednesday, 18 March 2015

1

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - CAMBRIDGE FRINGES
18 March 2015

10.35 am - 12.20 pm

Present:  Councillors Bard (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Avery, Baigent, 
Price, C. Smart, Ashwood, Hipkin, Orgee, Kenney, Bygott, de Lacey, 
Nightingale, Shelton and Van de Weyer

Officers Present:
Head of Planning Services: Patsy Dell
New Neighbourhoods Development Manager: Sharon Brown
Senior Planner: John Evans
SCDC Senior Planner: Katie Parry  
Sarah Lyons, Housing Development Officer 
Legal Advisor: Penny Jewkes
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin

Other Officers Present:
Cambridgeshire County Council, Highway Engineer Development Control: Ian 
Dyer
SCDC Principal Planner: Ed Durrant 
Principal Planner: Janine Richardson

Developer Representatives:
University of Cambridge: Heather Topel
Hill Residential: Joanna Thorndike
Hill Residential: Jamie Wilding
PTE Architects: Teresa Borsuk
Alison Brooks Architects: Alison Brooks
Robert Myers Associates: Robert Myers
Countryside Properties: Jonathon Gimblett
Townshend Landscape: Martha Alker

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

15/13/JDCC Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Dryden.



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/2

2

15/14/JDCC Declarations of Interest

Item Number Councillor Interest
15/16/JDCC Orgee Personal: In receipt of a 

Universities Superannuation 
Scheme Pension 

15/16/JDCC Kenny Personal: In receipt of a 
Universities Superannuation 
Scheme Pension

15/16/JDCC de Lacey Personal: In receipt of a 
Universities Superannuation 
Scheme Pension

15/16/JDCC Bard Personal: In receipt of a 
Universities Superannuation 
Scheme Pension

15/16/JDCC Price Personal: Member of the Wildlife 
Trust

15/16/JDCC Kenny Personal: Member of the Wildlife 
Trust

15/15/JDCC Minutes

The minutes of the previous meeting would be agreed at the next meeting.

15/16/JDCC 14/1817/FUL Trumpington Meadows Development Site

The Committee received an application for full planning permission for the 
erection of offices and maintenance accommodation for the Wildlife Trust, 
together with the provision of allotments, associated landscape planting and 
ancillary development.

The Committee noted the amendments presented in the amendment sheet 
and the following change to New Condition 13 (additional working in italic and 
bold).

New Condition 13
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the allotment 
specification agreed under the outline permission 08/0048/OUT contained 
within  and see the terms and provisions required by Schedule 10, Part E 
of the associated S106 Agreement dated 9 October 2009.



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/3

3

To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the agreed 
specification and all the terms of the S106 Agreement, and Cambridge Local 
Plan 2006 policy 3/4.

Rhian Powell the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.

The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:
i. Expressed satisfaction that this was a good scheme and that initial 

concerns had been addressed.
ii. Expressed disappointment that this building could have been exemplar in 

terms of its energy use and carbon footprint. An opportunity had been 
missed.

iii. Expressed concerns that this would become a popular cycle route and 
could be hazardous as it contained pinch points, areas of poor visibility 
and flowed onto a busy road.

In response to Members’ questions the Senior Planner and the Head of 
Planning said the following:

i. Parking options included the Park and Ride site and Byron’s Pool. If on-
road parking was later found to be a problem, it could be addressed via a 
Traffic Regulation Order.

ii. In addition, the area could be referred to the Joint Transport Committee if 
problems arose in the future.

iii. The site satisfied the exceptions criteria for building on the green belt as 
it was needed for outdoor recreation provision. The City Council would 
manage the allotment site and any allotment outbuildings would be small 
and low level (small garden sheds).

iv. The allotments would have  limited parking provision. However, there 
would be a drop off point on site.

v. Explained that the location of the parking bays for disabled had been 
dictated by the required turning circle and that the access officer was 
satisfied with their location.

The Committee:

Resolved (by 14 votes to 1) to grant the application for planning permission 
in accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers and 
in accordance with the new and amended conditions set out on the 
amendment sheet.  The wording of condition 13 was verbally amended at the 
meeting to read as follows:



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/4

4

New Condition 13
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the allotment 
specification agreed under the outline permission 08/0048/OUT and all the 
terms and provisions required under Schedule 10, Part E of the associated 
S106 Agreement dated 9 October 2009.

Reason:  To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the 
agreed specification,  all the terms of the S106 Agreement, and Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006 policy 3/4.

15/17/JDCC S/0164/15/FL Cambridge Airport, Newmarket Road, 
Cambridge, CB5 8RX

The Committee received an application for full planning permission for the 
continued use of land for parking for cars, lorry chassis and goods vehicles for 
a period until 31 December 2022 (previous permission ref: S/1112/08/F.).

The Committee:

Resolved (unanimously) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers.

15/18/JDCC 07/0620/OUT Member Briefing Note: Affordable Housing 
Tenure Split at Clay Farm

The Committee received a briefing from the Housing Development Officer, 
Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire District Council.

The briefing explained why it was agreed in 2011 that the Affordable Housing 
tenure split at Clay Farm is 60% Affordable Rent and 40% Shared Ownership 
as opposed to the S106 agreement preferred split of 75% Affordable Rent and 
25% Intermediate 
In response to the briefing, Members’ made the following comments:

i. Expressed disappointment that the aspiration of delivering a higher 
proportion of Affordable Rented units, in accordance with the top of the 
approved S106 cascade could not be achieved  during this time period  .



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/5

5

ii. Suggested that the table demonstrating the tenure splits across the site 
lacked clarity in terms of the difference between numbers of units and 
percentages.

In response to Members’ questions about Right to Buy ,the  Housing 
Development Officer confirmed that there were no restrictions in place 
regarding stair-casing. With the exception of some rural exception sites, stair-
casing up to purchasing 100% of the property was possible.

15/19/JDCC Developer Pre application briefing,  M1/M2, North West 
Cambridge -HILL RESIDENTIAL

The Committee received a presentation from Hill Residential on M1/M2, North 
West Cambridge.

The presentation covered:

i. The tenure split of the site.
ii. Overview of the site plan highlighting significant features.
iii. The high build standards (BREAM excellent and sustainability Code 5)
iv. The connectivity of the site and it relationship with existing communities.
v. Basement or on-plot parking as standard to keep cars out of sight 

whenever possible.
vi. Aspirations of the site to create an environment that meets the needs of 

future resident and the way they want to live. For example, properties 
designed to accommodate home working.

Members raised comments/questions as summarised below. Answers were 
supplied, but as this was a pre-application presentation, none of the answers 
were to be regarded as binding and so are not included in the minutes.

1. Had the fact that the local authorities administrative boundary runs 
through the site been taken into account?

2. What steps would be taken to avoid the site becoming a short cut to 
other areas?

3. Would the high level of insulation make the properties susceptible 
to overheating?

4. How much additional cost had been necessary to facilitate the 
basement parking?

5. How does the building on the corner of Villa Street respond to the 
external boundary?

6. Will this be an open community (no gates)?



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/6

6

7. Who would be able to purchase the open market properties? 

The meeting ended at 12.20 pm

CHAIR


